

TO BE ARGUED BY:
BARRY BLACK
TIME REQUESTED: 10 MINUTES

Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division: First Department



LAMIA FUNTI,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

-against-

MARCUS ANDREWS,

Defendant-Respondent.

**Appellate
Division
Docket No.
2023-00897
2023-04648**

BISHOP ANBA DAVID, FR. GREGORY SAROUFEEM,
ST. MARY & ST. MARK COPTIC ORTHODOX CHURCH
and COPTIC ORTHODOX PATRIARCHATE DIOCESE OF NEW
YORK AND NEW ENGLAND,
Nonparty-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR NONPARTY-APPELLANTS

NELSON MADDEN BLACK LLP
Attorneys for Nonparty Appellants
475 Park Avenue South, Suite 2800
New York, New York 10016
(212) 382-4300
bblack@nelsonmaddenblack.com

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
Attorneys for Nonparty Appellants
440 First Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(480) 444-0020
rgray@adflegal.org

Supreme Court, New York County, Index No. 365586/2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | <i>iii</i> |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. The Church’s appeals are not moot..... | 2 |
| A. Ms. Funti’s mootness argument is wrong six ways. | 3 |
| B. The exception to mootness applies. | 8 |
| C. Nothing prevents the Church from explaining why these appeals are live. | 11 |
| II. Ms. Funti agrees with the Church on key points regarding this case and church autonomy. | 13 |
| III. Where Ms. Funti and the Church disagree on church autonomy, Ms. Funti distorts the facts or the legal principles she affirmed. | 15 |
| A. Whether the Bishop solemnized a marriage between the parties according to the rites of the Coptic Church is a quintessentially religious question, not a secular one. | 15 |
| B. Neutral principles of law cannot decide quintessentially religious issues, including whether Bishop David blessed or married the parties under Coptic law. | 18 |
| C. Ms. Funti cannot gainsay Bishop David’s religious ruling that the parties were never married in the Coptic Church. | 23 |

| | |
|--|----|
| D. An unsigned and unsealed marriage certificate is a non-record and irrelevant to whether religious solemnization occurred..... | 27 |
| E. Church autonomy is not limited to church adjudications..... | 28 |
| F. Standing is no obstacle to dismissing the complaint. | 29 |
| IV. Courts cannot casually force churches to reveal their members' tithes and donations..... | 30 |
| V. Nothing in the Church's brief or appendix is de hors the record. | 31 |
| VI. The Court has already addressed Ms. Funti's record arguments..... | 36 |
| CONCLUSION | 37 |
| PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Joy Contractors, Inc.</i> , 136 N.Y.S.3d 732, 732–33 (1st Dep’t 2021)..... | 8 |
| <i>Avitzur v. Avitzur</i> , 58 N.Y.2d 108, 113–15 (1983)..... | 10, 18 |
| <i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668, 679–80 (1996) | 16 |
| <i>Berger v. Prospect Park Residence, L.L.C.</i> , 87 N.Y.S.3d 572, 574 (2d Dep’t 2018)..... | 7, 8 |
| <i>Bernstein v. Benchemoun</i> , 216 AD3d 893, 894 (2d Dep’t 2023)..... | 2, 15, 17, 22 |
| <i>Block v. Magee</i> , 537 N.Y.2d 215, 218 (1989)..... | 31 |
| <i>Butler v. Christian</i> , 451 N.Y.S.2d 445, 446 (2d Dep’t 1982)..... | 31 |
| <i>Cadle Co.</i> , 823 N.Y.S.2d at 402 | 12 |
| <i>Caraballo v. Art Students League of N.Y.</i> , 24 N.Y.S.3d 627, 629 (1st Dep’t 2016)..... | 8 |
| <i>Casson v. Casson</i> , 486 N.Y.S.2d 191, 193 (1st Dep’t 1985)..... | 35, 36 |
| <i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9, 12 (1992) | 5 |
| <i>Coleman ex rel. Coleman v. Daines</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 1087, 1090 (2012)..... | 9 |

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Devorah H. v. Steven S.</i> , 12 N.Y.S.3d 858, 862 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>Fischer v. Fischer</i> , 655 N.Y.S.2d 630, 630–31 (2d Dep’t 1997)..... | 10 |
| <i>Galicia v. Trump</i> , 142 N.Y.S.3d 819 (1st Dep’t 2021)..... | 7 |
| <i>Ghaffari v. N. Rockland Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 804 N.Y.S.2d 752, 754 (2d Dep’t 2005)..... | 31 |
| <i>Haslett v. Haslett</i> , 268 N.Y.S.2d 809, 813 (3d Dep’t 1966)..... | 12 |
| <i>Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 409 N.E.2d 876, 877–78 (N.Y. 1980) | 12, 33 |
| <i>Huntsman v. Corp. of President of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints</i> , 127 F.4th 784, 799 (9th Cir. 2025) | 1, 17 |
| <i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595, 602–04 (1979) | 10 |
| <i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church</i> , 344 U.S. 94, 116 (1952) | 25 |
| <i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228, 244 (1982) | 28 |
| <i>Madireddy v. Madireddy</i> , 886 N.Y.S.2d 495, 496 (2nd Dep’t 2009) | 15, 17, 22, 29, 30 |
| <i>Matter of Abidi v. Antohi</i> , 873 N.Y.S.2d 638, 639 (2d Dep’t 2009)..... | 8 |
| <i>Matter of Aidin v. (Giorgio V.) v.</i> , 51 N.Y.S.3d 147, 148 (2d Dep’t 2017)..... | 8 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Matter of Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar, Inc. v. Kahana,</i> 879 N.E.2d 282 (2007)..... | 14, 19, 29, 30 |
| <i>Matter of Harris v. Seneca Promotions, Inc.,</i> 53 N.Y.S.3d 758, 761 (4th Dep't 2017) | 5 |
| <i>Matter of N.Y. State Comm'n on Judicial Conduct v. Rubenstein,</i> 23 N.Y.3d 570, 577 (2014)..... | 6 |
| <i>Matter of O'Neill v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals of Harrison,</i> 639 N.Y.S.2d 961, 962 (2d Dep't 1996)..... | 35 |
| <i>Matter of Utica Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 813 N.Y.S.2d 547, 549 (3d Dep't 2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Matter of Victor v. N.Y. City Off. of Trials & Hearings,</i> 102 N.Y.S.3d 431, 432 (1st Dep't 2019)..... | 5, 8 |
| <i>Matter of Williams v. Cornelius,</i> 76 N.Y.2d 542, 546 (1990)..... | 7 |
| <i>Merenda v. Lisi,</i> 664 N.Y.S.2d 471, 471–72 (2d Dep't 1997)..... | 7 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button,</i> 371 U.S. 415, 429 (1963) | 17 |
| <i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.,</i> 529 U.S. 460, 467 (2000) | 12 |
| <i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. N.Y. State Dep't of Env't Conserv.,</i> 564 N.Y.S.2d 839, 840 (3d Dep't 1991)..... | 8 |
| <i>Parton v. Summit Children's Residence Ctr., Inc.,</i> 828 N.Y.S.2d 919 (2nd Dep't 2007) | 3 |
| <i>People v. Bagarozzy,</i> 582 N.Y.S.2d 424, 425 (1st Dep't 1992)..... | 31 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>People v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 92 N.E.2d 898, 900 (N.Y. 1950) | 35 |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> , 971 N.Y.S.2d 73, *1 (1st Dep’t 2013) | 3 |
| <i>Polyfusion Elecs., Inc. v. AirSep Corp.</i> , 816 N.Y.S.2d 783, 785 (4th Dep’t 2006) | 34 |
| <i>Rector, Churchwardens & Vestrymen of the Church of the Holy Trinity v. Melish</i> , 163 N.Y.S.2d 843, 852 (N.Y. App. Div. 1957) | 26 |
| <i>Reed v. Wolff</i> , 661 N.Y.S.2d 996 (2d Dep’t 1997) | 35 |
| <i>Robinson v. Oceanic Steam Nav. Co.</i> , 112 N.Y. 315, 324 (1889) | 12 |
| <i>Romaro Corp. v. Sea & Sky Garden</i> , 757 N.Y.S.2d 771 (2d Dep’t 2003) | 4, 5, 8 |
| <i>Russian Orthodox Convent Novo-Diveevo, Inc. v. Sukharevskaya</i> , 91 N.Y.S.3d 101, 103 (2nd Dep’t 2018) | 14, 20, 30 |
| <i>Storfer v. Storfer</i> , 16 N.Y.S.3d 549, 550 (1st Dep’t 2015) | 19 |
| <i>T.I. v. R.I.</i> , 216 N.Y.S.3d 436, 456–57 (Sup. Ct. Kings Co. 2024) | 10, 21, 22, 27 |
| <i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) | 25 |
| <i>Statutes/Regulations/Miscellaneous</i> | |
| 22 NYCRR 1250.7(d)(1) | 36 |
| CPL 470.60(1) | 12, 29 |
